released from the appropriation account the money necessary to pay the purchase price of this property.

Respectfully, HERBERT S. DUFFY,

Attorney General.

39.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF PAINT CONSOLIDATED No. 2 RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, HIGHLAND COUNTY, OHIO, \$15,600.00

COLUMBUS, OHIO, January 26, 1937.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

40.

APPROVAL—LEASE TO LAND IN PERRY AND NORTH PERRY TOWNSHIPS, LAKE COUNTY, OHIO, FOR STATE GAME REFUGE PURPOSES. FRANK W. DAYKIN, CLEVE-LAND, OHIO.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, January 26, 1937.

HON. L. WOODDELL, Conservation Commissioner, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval a certain lease No. 2380, executed by Frank W. Daykin of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, to the State of Ohio, on a parcel of land in Perry and North Perry Townships, Lake County, Ohio, containing 430 acres of land. By this lease, which is one for a term of five (5) years, this land is leased and demised to the state solely for state game refuge purposes; and it is noted in this connection that acting under the provisions of section 1435-1 and other related sections of the General Code, the Conservation Council, acting through you as Conservation Commissioner, has set this property aside as a state game and bird refuge during the term of said lease.

Upon examination of this lease, I find that the same has been properly executed and acknowledged by said lessor and by the Conservation Council acting on behalf of the state through you as Commissioner.